19 LC 119 0543

Senate Resolution 443

By: Senator Jones of the 10th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Dr. Billy C. Chan on his outstanding public service and for
- 2 contributing to the arena of medical simulation; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Dr. Chan has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his
- 4 time, talent, and energy toward the betterment of his community; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Dr. Chan is currently the Director of the Center of Excellence for Medical
- 6 Professional Development and Executive Assistant to the Dean of the Faculty of Medicine
- 7 at Macau University of Science and Technology; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Dr. Chan is the Chairman of the Board of the SINO-PHIL ASIA
- 9 INTERNATIONAL PEACE AWARDS FOUNDATION, INC., which is dedicated to
- 10 enhancing the quality of life for all humanity; and
- 11 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has given inspiration to many through his high
- 12 ideals, moral convictions, and deep concern for others; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Dr. Chan possesses the vast wisdom which comes through experience and the
- strength of character which is achieved only through overcoming the many challenges of life;
- 15 and
- 16 WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 17 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Dr. Chan has served as an Honorary Member of the Brazilian Medical
- 19 Association and Honorary Vice President of the Angola Chamber of Commerce for Medical
- 20 Affairs in Macau; and

19 LC 119 0543

21 WHEREAS, Dr. Chan introduced training skills programs to advance positive outcomes in

- 22 the Commonwealth of Australia, New Zealand, Hong Kong SAR, Macau SAR, and mainland
- 23 China; and
- 24 WHEREAS, Dr. Chan has been recognized as "Sir Billy Chan" as he was conferred with
- 25 Knight Commander of Rizal, Lifetime Member of the Order of the Knights of Rizal.
- 26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 27 recognize and commend Dr. Billy C. Chan for his efficient, effective, unselfish, and
- 28 dedicated public service and extend the most sincere best wishes for continued health and
- 29 happiness.
- 30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 31 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Dr. Billy C. Chan.